
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

27 May 2021 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held via SKYPE on THURSDAY, 3 JUNE 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 4 March 2021 
(Pages 3 - 8)  

 4. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2020-21 - DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH & ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 
(Pages 9 - 26)  

 5. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2021/22  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
(Pages 27 - 38)  

 6. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
(Pages 39 - 68)  

 7. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT - DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR CYCLE 2  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Infrastructure 
(Pages 69 - 92)  

 8. CAMPBELTOWN FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME  

Public Document Pack



  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
(Pages 93 - 108)  

 9. TACKLING DOG FOULING  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
(Pages 109 - 120)  

 10. TOWN CENTRE FUND UPDATE  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
(Pages 121 - 130)  

 11. DIGITAL UPDATE  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
(Pages 131 - 140)  

 12. WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
(Pages 141 - 182)  

 13. UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
(Pages 183 - 206)  

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 14. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 - ALLOTMENTS 
WAITING LIST REGISTER  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
(Pages 207 - 210)  

 15. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN  
(Pages 211 - 214) 

 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair) Councillor John Armour
 Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Donald Kelly
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Jean Moffat
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney
 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
 Councillor Andrew Vennard Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Bobby Good 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held by SKYPE  
on THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
 

Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Also Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 

 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jean Moffat, Aileen Morton 
and Gary Mulvaney. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTE
[...]
9 Agenda Item 6



exercise should produce an approved list of sites for future installs which can 
be worked through as external funding arises. The expectation is that national 
government will provide significant levels of funding for this area of work in 
future years, therefore it is important that the Council has a development plan 
which is logical, detailed and has benefitted from public feedback/ buy in.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Members are asked to: 

2.1  Consider the detail of EVC Strategy Part 1 Introduction and Cost Recovery 

Model at Appendix One of this report; and 

2.2 Agree the outline development methodology at Appendix Two of this report; 

2.3 Note that more detailed discussions with members regarding potential sites in 

their areas at a Member Development Day will be had prior to a further report 

being considered at Committee before a consultation exercise. 

 

3.0 DETAIL 

3.1 With the benefit of over £700,000 of funding provided by Transport Scotland on 
behalf of the Scottish Government, Argyll and Bute Council has to date installed 
a reasonable network of chargers across the area. These are located in towns 
including Campbeltown, Dunoon, Helensburgh, Lochgilphead, Oban, as well as 
on Islay, Mull and Coll, 

 
3.2 As of April 2021 there were a total of 39800 sessions and total consumption of 

428776.97 kWh, with the Council previously having absorbed those electricity 
costs prior to the new policy of cost recovery coming into effect.   

 
3.3 The cost recovery model has been advertised for users via various methods: 
 

 On site signage with details of a specific EV webpage including FAQs 

 Members of Charge Place Scotland (CPS), within our postcode catchment 
areas, were notified via email directly from CPS 

 Press releases and social media 
 

3.4 A strategy around future installation and management of EV chargers is 

required to ensure that they are complementary to other transport links and 

enhance the overall transp
[...]
cation and likely future 

usage. These barriers or cost ranges are likely to become clear once sites are selected and cost 

estimates can be prepared.  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

ROADS AND  
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
3 JUNE 2021 

 

 

LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT – DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK 

MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR CYCLE 2.  

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Flood Risk Management (Scotland) Act 2009 sets out a process for delivering 

a plan-led, risk-based approach to flood risk management. The Act places duties 

on SEPA, Scottish Water, National Park Authorities, Forestry Commission and 

Local Authorities as Responsible Authorities to manage flood risk. 

 

1.2 This report outlines the process that has been used to formulate the prioritised list 

of Actions as worked up with SEPA to address flood risk. These will be considered 

by the National Prioritisation Group and that the output therefrom will be 

incorporated into the Flood Management Strategies published by SEPA in 

December 2021 and the Local Flood Risk Management Plans published by the 

local authorities in June 2022. 

 
1.3 The actions for Argyll and Bute for Cycle 2 are listed in paragraph 4.14 and include 

flood scheme works in Oban, Helensburgh, Dunoon, Kilcreggan, Tarbert, 

Lochgilphead and Clachan these are based on the schemes submitted for 

prioritisation at the end of cycle one. Studies and data collection will be 

undertaken in Rothesay, Cardross, Garelochhead, Campbeltown and Dunoon. 

Maintenance of existing flood protection schemes in Rothesay, Dunoon and 

Campbeltown will be required. 

 
 

1.4 Members are asked to: 

 

 Agree that the prioritised list of actions represents the Council’s preferred 

order for dealing with flood risk, subject to funding being made available. 

 Note the work undertaken to date in partnership with SEPA to allow SEPA 

to publish draft Flood Risk Management Strategy information for joint 

consultation on 30 July 2021 

 Agree to the publication of the potential Actions for the Local Flood Risk 

Management Plan for Highland and Argyll Local Plan District and Local 

Page 69 Agenda Item 7



 

Flood Risk Management Plan for Clyde and Loch Lomond Local Plan 

District on 30 July 2021, as shown in Appendix A. 

  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 70



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

ROADS AND  
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

3 JUNE 2021 

 

 

LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT –DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK 

MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR CYCLE 2. 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The paper outlines the process that has been used to formulate the draft list of 

actions as worked up with SEPA to address flood risk. These will be published 

for consultation on 30 July 2021 and will then be finalised prior to being 

incorporated in the Flood Management Strategies published by the Scottish 

Government in December 2021 and the Local Flood Risk Management Plans 

published by the local authorities in June 2022. The draft Cycle 2 actions for 

Argyll and Bute are listed paragraph 4.14. 

   

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to: 

 Agree that the prioritised list of actions represents the Council’s preferred 

order for dealing with flood risk, subject to funding being made available. 

 Note the work undertaken to date in partnership with SEPA to allow SEPA 

to publish draft Flood Risk Management Strategy information for joint 

consultation on 30 July 2021 

 Agree to the publication of the potential Actions for the Local Flood Risk 

Management Plan for Highland and Argyll Local Plan District and Local 

Flood Risk Management Plan for Clyde and Loch Lomond Local Plan 

District on 30 July 2021, as shown in Appendix A. 

 

 

 

4.0 DETAIL 

Page 71



 

4.1 The Flood Risk Management (Scotland) Act 2009 requires all Responsible 

Authorities t
[...]
1.2 The report provides details on the strategic fit, options appraisal, 
commercial aspects, affordability, achievability and risks associated with the 
project.  
 

1.3 The Committee is asked to: 

 Approve the invitation to tender for the Construction of the main flood 
scheme and Supply and installation of property flood resilience 
measures. 

 Note a paper detailing the full Business Case will be brought back to 
EDI Committee in September 2021.  Construction of the final scheme 
will be subject to approval of Full Business Case prior to tender 
award.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 93 Agenda Item 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 3 JUNE 2021 

CAMPBELTOWN FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report provides an update on progress with the Campbeltown Flood 

Protection Scheme (CFPS), including the funding position and makes 
recommendations in order for the project to progress.   
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Committee is asked to: 

 Approve the invitation to tender for the Construction of the main flood 
scheme and Supply and installation of property flood resilience 
measures. 

 Note a paper detailing the full Business Case will be brought back to 
EDI Committee in September 2021.  Construction of the final scheme 
will be subject to approval of Full Business Case prior to tender 
award.  

 
4. DETAIL 

 
 Background 

 
4.1 The Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) Committee on 5 

December 2019 confirmed the Campbeltown Flood Protection Scheme with 
modification and recommended to Council to approve additional budget to 
take the project to tender readiness.   
 

4.2 On 28 January 2020 the Council submitted, in accordance with Regulation 
14 (2) of the Flood Risk Management (Flood Protection Schemes, 
Potentially Vulnerable Areas and Local Plan Districts (Scotland)) 
Regulations 2010, a request for Scottish
[...]

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT 

AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

ROADS AND  
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

3 JUNE 2021 

 
TACKLING DOG FOULING 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Following a request from the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee in March 2021, this report provides an update on the matter of dog fouling, 
the Council’s available resource to manage this issue and also promotes a social 
media campaign to educate irresponsible individuals who don’t clean up after their 
dogs. 

1.2 The request from the Environment, Development and Infrastructure committee 
followed discussions around complaints and anecdotal reports around dog fouling 
and the perception of dog fouling. Whilst there clearly are areas of dog fouling it is 
important to remember that Argyll and Bute is a beautiful location and has 
consistently scored above the national average in terms of the LEAMS for street 
cleanliness. However, increased dog ownership through the lockdown months and a 
small number of inconsiderate dog owners who don’t take personal responsibility to 
clean up after their pets does cause an issue in some locations. 

1.3 The Council has received very limited reports of dog fouling issues over the past two 
years. We need people to report issues to us in order that we can take steps to deal 
with them: 

Dog fouling reports 

2019/20 194 

2020/21 151 

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members endorse the ongoing work to help reduce dog fouling 

and the proposal to introduce a campaign around dog fouling.  
 
2.2 It is recommended that Members consider the content of the dog fouling briefing and 

posters in Appendix 1. 
 
 

3.0 DETAIL 
  
3.1   Argyll and Bute Council Environmental Wardens currently enforce legislation that allows 

Page 109 Agenda Item 9



 

officers to issue £80 fixed charge notices to people who fail to lift their dog’s mess as 
long as they are observed doing so. The monetary penalty wa
[...]
lusion Fund that 
the council approved at its budget meeting in February 2021. However due to 
the current complexity of the Scottish Government’s R100 contract, that will see 
significant investment in Argyll and Bute, it is proposed that these options be 
delayed. A paper will instead be brought to the September ED&I meeting, as at 
this point the full R100 intervention area will have been published. This will 
enable officers to present a clear direction, ensuring that the fund targets those 
premises that require further assistance to provide the much needed 
connectivity.  

1.2 This report will provide an overview of the current position of the ongoing 
Scottish Government Reaching 100% (R100) programme and explain the 
reasons behind the delays to the implementation to this national initiative.  

1.3 The report also provides an update on the proposed bid to the UK Govt.’s Rural 
Gigabit Fund as Scottish Govt. officials have given an early indication that these 
remote sites are now covered within the forthcoming R100 programme. 

1.4 Finally, the report provides a brief summary of the current position for the 
ongoing plans for the implementation of the Gigabit Jura proposals that is part 
funded through Crown Estate funding previously agreed by the council at its 
February 2021 budget meeting. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The recommendations are:-.  
 

Page 131 Agenda Item 11



(i) To note the progress of the R100 programme and delays that have 
hindered its progress and the measures Scottish Government have taken 
to mitigate these delays. 
 

 

(ii) For members to agree to pause further development of a bid to the Rural 
Gigabit Fund (renamed “Place”)   until the full intervention area of the R100 
is released, with the recommendation that these sites have been given 
early indication by Scottish Government officials that they are covered 
within the R100 Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 132



 
 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL   ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT 

AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND  
ECONOMIC GROWTH         3RD JUNE 2021 
 

 

DIGITAL UPDATE 

 

 

3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 The original purpose of this report was to bring, to the members of the 

Environment Development and Infrastructure Committee, a set of options and 

criteria for the administering of the £250K Tackling Digital Exclusion Fund that 

the council approved at its budget meeting in February 2021. However due to 

the current complexity of the Scottish Government’s R100 contract, that will see 

significant investment in Argyll and Bute, it is proposed that these options be 

delayed. A paper will instead be brought to the September ED&I meeting, as at 

this point the full R100 intervention area will have been published. This will 

enable officers to present a clear direction, ensuring that the fund targets those 

premises that require further assistance to provide the much needed 

connectivity. 

3.2 The report provides an overview regarding the progress of the Scottish 

Government’s Reaching 100% (R100) initiative.  

3.3 This is a very complex and costly programme that if not done correctly could have 

significant impact of rural communities across the area. It is essential that there is 

cross departmental cooperation to ensure any issues are mitigated at the earliest 

opportunity.    

 

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The recommendations are:- 

 

Page 133



(i) To note the progress of the R100 programme and delays that have 
hindered its progress and the measures Scottish Government have taken 
to mitigate these delays; 
 

 

(ii) For members to agree to pause further development of a bid to the Rural 
Gigabit Fund (renamed “Place”) with the recommendation that these sites 
have been given early indication by Scottish Government officials that they 
are covered within the R100 Programme. 

 

5.0 DETAIL 
 

 Update on Scottish Government’s R
[...]
ects; including the development of a joint Waste Transfer Station with 
West Dunbartonshire Council. 

Page 141 Agenda Item 12



 

 

1.5 The report also provides details on the successful joint procurement of a 
residual waste solution for Helensburgh and Lomond with West 
Dunbartonshire Council.  The new contract will run from June 2021 up until 
the Landfill Ban date of December 2025. The procurement of the new 
contract has secured a saving to the council of around £98k this financial 
year and some additional community benefits.  

 

1.6 The report also provides members with an up to date high level indicative 
Waste Strategy project Timeline (Appendix 3). The Timeline gives details 
on the key workstreams and actions needed to achieve landfill ban 
compliance.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.7 It is recommended that Members: 

 

 Note and consider the content of the report and the progress 
made with the Scottish Government. 

 

 Note and consider the shortlist of projects for the Recycling 
Infrastructure Fund prepared by Officers. 

 

 Note and consider the successful joint procurement of a Residual 
and Bulky Waste Contract and further note the new community 
benefits that have been secured as part of the successful joint 
procurement. 

 

 Note and consider the details of the high level Waste Strategy 
project timeline. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 142



 

 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 
 

3 JUNE 2021 

 
WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 The ban on the disposal of Biodegradable Municipal Waste ban to Landfill 
is a measure brought in under the Waste Regulations (Scotland) 2012. 
The ban will effectively end Landfill as the primary means of Waste 
disposal. The alternative to Landfill is to transition from Waste Disposal to 
Waste recovery via Energy from Waste. 

 
2.2 The ban was planned to come into force co
[...]
e content of the report and the progress made 
with the Scottish Government. 
 

 Note and consider the shortlist of projects for the Recycling 
Infrastructure Fund prepared by Officers. 
 

 Note and consider the successful joint procurement of a Residual 
and Bulky Waste Contract and further note the new community 
benefits that have been secured as part of the successful joint 
procurement. 

 

 Note and consider the details of the high level Waste Strategy 
project timeline. 

 
 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
 4.1 PAST SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ENGAGEMENT 
 
 4.1.1 Officers met with Scottish Government Officials in September 2020 

seeking support to enable the council’s transition to Landfill ban 
compliance. 

 
 4.1.2 At the meeting in September 2020 Officers covered the following topics 

with Officials: 
 

 The disproportionate impact of the Landfill ban on waste disposal in 
Argyll and Bute as a result of our rural/Island Geography and poor 
access to the Energy from Waste market. 

  

 Argyll and Bute Council is the only authority with a Waste PPP 
agreement.  Moving to compliance with the ban while the PPP 
agreement is still in place (2026) will add significant legal costs from 
contract variation and will prevent the council exploring opportunities to 
take part in larger strategic waste partnerships with adjacent 
authorities. Officers presented the Scottish government Officials with 
the details from the solutions options appraisal, including the financial 
impact assessments as in the December report to the Environment 
Development and Infrastructure Committee.  

 
 
 

Page 144



 

 

 The need for clarity from the Scottish Government on their intentions 
regarding the review of the rural food waste derogation. Removal of the 
derogation would result in a costly variation of the PPP and would have 
a significant impact on the BMW ban solutions we are considering due 
to changes in composition and volume of the waste we would process. 

. 

 As per the agre
[...]
Information on be a great 

visitor/localised information 

Spent £1,000 

Oban Infrastructure 

Ganavan Car Park 

Barrier 

Barrier to restrict night time 

access for high vehicles 

Committed £10,000 

Staycation 

Carparks 

improvements (17 

location) 

Lining and information 

improvements across the 

17 identified carparks 

Committed £20,000 

Lomond Villages 

Infrastructure 

works 

 Spent £3,500 (It 

should be 

noted that 

this 

contribution 

forms part of 

a £90k 

investment) 

Waste Water 

disposal points 

Grants 

Numerous sites in 

discussion with 

communities/businesses 

Spent/committed £40,000 

Page 205



including Islay, Mull, Gigha, 

Machrihanish, Sandbank, 

Tarbert 

Portaloos Installing additional toilet 

facilities in places such as 

West Port, Glen Orchy etc. 

Committed £15,000 

Temporary 

campsite 

Colonsay - contribution to 

overall project costs 

Committed £4,779 

Total   £244,899 

 

Page 206



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SUPPORT 
 

03 June 2021 

 
Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 - Allotments Waiting List 
Register 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee on the actions that have been taken in 
response to duties placed on the Council under Part 9 of the 
Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 which provides a legal 
framework that promotes and encourages community empowerment 
and participation in growing food. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 Members asked to note the Allotments Waiting List Register update 

which reflects the duties placed on local authorities arising from Part 9– 
Allotments of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015. 

 
3.0 DETAIL 

3.1 The council’s Business Continuity Committee on 16 April 2020 adopted 
Argyll and Bute’s first Community Food Growing Strategy. The Strategy’s 
vision is to encoura

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held in the SKYPE  
on THURSDAY, 3 JUNE 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Jean Moffat 
 
Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Bobby Good 
 
 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Iain MacInnes, Digital Liaison Officer 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Mulvaney. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Alan Reid declared a non-financial interest in item 7 of the agenda (Local Flood 
Risk Management – Draft Local Flood Risk Management Plans for Cycle 2) by virtue that 
he owns a property in an area proposed to be the subject of a flood study.  He advised 
that he would leave the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 4 March 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2020-21 - DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH & ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to the Development and Economic Growth Services 
and Roads and Infrastructure Services performance report and associated scorecard for 
performance in financial quarter 4 2020-21. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
financial quarter 4 2020-21 scorecard as presented. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 20 April 2021, submitted) 



 
 5. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details of the finalised roads 
reconstruction £10m programme for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee - 
 
1. Noted the content of the report. 
 
2. Requested that a report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee providing 

detail on the number of contracts outsourced by the Council within the Argyll and Bute 
Council area; and the number of contracts the Council have pursued externally over 
the previous three year period. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated April 2021, submitted) 
 

 6. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a further update on  the 
development of a medium to long term future strategy for electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure across Argyll and Bute following on from the December 2020 update. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee - 
 
1. Noted the detail of Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy Part 1 Introduction and Cost 

Recovery Model at Appendix One of the submitted report. 

2. Agreed the outline development methodology at Appendix Two of the submitted report. 

3. Noted that more detailed discussions with members regarding potential sites in their 

areas at a Member Development Day would be held prior to a further report being 

considered at Committee before a consultation exercise. 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

dated 13 April 2021, submitted) 

 
Having previously declared an interest in the following item of business, Councillor Alan 
Reid left the meeting and took no part in the consideration of this item. 
 

 7. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT - DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR CYCLE 2  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the process that has been used to 
formulate the draft list of actions as worked up with Scottish Environment Protection 
Agency (SEPA) to address flood risk.   
 
Decision 
 



The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. Agreed that the prioritised list of actions represents the Council’s preferred order for 

dealing with flood risk, subject to funding being made available. 
 

2. Noted the work undertaken to date in partnership with SEPA to allow SEPA to publish 
draft Flood Risk Management Strategy information for joint consultation on 30 July 
2021. 
 

3. Agreed to the publication of the potential Actions for the Local Flood Risk Management 
Plan for Highland and Argyll Local Plan District and Local Flood Risk Management 
Plan for Clyde and Loch Lomond Local Plan District on 30 July 2021, as shown in 
Appendix A to the submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated 10 May 2021, submitted) 
 
Councillor Alan Reid re-joined the meeting at this point. 
 

 8. CAMPBELTOWN FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress with 
the Campbeltown Flood Protection Scheme, including the funding position and making 
recommendations in order for the project to progress. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. Approved the invitation to tender for the construction of the main flood scheme and 

supply and installation of property flood resilience measures. 
 

2. Noted that a paper detailing the full Business Case would be brought back to the 
Committee in September 2021.  Construction of the final scheme would be subject to 
approval of Full Business Case prior to tender award.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated 10 May 2021, submitted) 
 

 9. TACKLING DOG FOULING  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the matter of dog 
fouling, the Council’s available resource to manage this issue and promoting a social 
media campaign to educate irresponsible individuals who don’t clean up after their dogs. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. Welcomed and endorsed the ongoing work to help reduce dog fouling. 

 
2. Approved the proposals to introduce a campaign around dog fouling. 

 



3. Recognised that everyone has a part to play in the campaign, and noted that 
Councillor Robin Currie, as Committee Chair and Council Leader, will write to all 
community councils in Argyll and Bute and other partners seeking their assistance in 
this partnership approach. 
 

4. Agreed the content of the dog fouling briefing and campaign posters in Appendix 1 of 
the submitted report, and instructed the production of additional posters for provision to 
community councils in order that the message is circulated even more widely across 
Argyll and Bute.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated April 2021, submitted) 
 

 10. TOWN CENTRE FUND UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on Town Centre 
Capital Funding from Scottish Government. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
report and that £1.685m had been fully committed to twenty-eight Town Centre projects. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 20 April 2021, submitted) 
 

 11. DIGITAL UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an overview regarding the 
progress of the Scottish Government’s Reaching 100% (R100) initiative. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. Noted the progress of the R100 programme and delays that had hindered its progress 

and the measures Scottish Government had taken to mitigate these delays. 

 

2. Agreed to pause further development of a bid to the Rural Gigabit Fund (renamed 

“Place”) with the recommendation that these sites had been given early indication by 

Scottish Government officials that they were covered within the R100 Programme.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth dated 28 April 2021, submitted) 

 
 12. WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the Waste Strategy 
Project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 



 
1. Noted the content of the report and the progress made with the Scottish Government. 
 
2. Noted the shortlist of projects for the Recycling Infrastructure Fund prepared by Officers. 
 
3. Noted the successful joint procurement of a Residual and Bulky Waste Contract and 

further noted the new community benefits that had been secured as part of the 
successful joint procurement. 

 
4. Noted the details of the high level Waste Strategy project timeline. 

 
5. Endorsed that additional lobbying be taken forward at both a political and officer level with 

the Scottish Government to ensure that the biodegradable municipal waste (BMW) plan 
has no financial detriment to Argyll and Bute Council. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated 3 June 2021, submitted) 
 

 13. UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the infrastructure to be put in 
place by the Council to assist in the recovery of the tourism industry and in anticipation of 
additional staycation pressures on local communities following the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the progress to date 
and that this is an evolving process with milestones throughout the year and beyond. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 11 May 2021, submitted) 
 

 14. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 - ALLOTMENTS 
WAITING LIST REGISTER  

 

A report providing an update on the actions that have been taken in response to the duties 
placed on the Council under Part 9 of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 
was before the Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the Allotments 
Waiting List Register update which reflects the duties placed on local authorities arising 
from Part 9 – Allotments, of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated 23 April 2021, submitted) 
 

 15. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN  

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Workplan was before the 
Committee for noting. 



 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
work plan. 
 
(Reference:  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Workplan dated 
June 2021, submitted) 
 


